and, if thought fit, to pass, with or without 
modification(s), the following resolution as an 
Ordinary Resolution:

“RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 148 of the 
Companies Act, 2013 and the Companies (Audit 
and Auditors) Rules, 2014, the remuneration of 
`2,50,000/- (Rupees Two Lacs Fifty Thousand 
only) plus service tax and out of pocket expenses 
for the Financial Year ending March 31, 2015 
as approved by the Board of Directors of the 
Company, to be paid to Mr. Irudayam Savari Muthu, 
Cost Accountant, Panaji-Goa, having Membership 
no. 6716 and Firm Registration no.

[...]

held on April 10, 2014, the Board has considered and 
approved appointment of Mr. Irudayam Savari Muthu, 
Cost Accountant, Panaji-Goa, for the conduct of the 
Cost Audit of the Company’s Calcined Petroleum Coke 
manufacturing units at Goa, Bilaspur and Paradeep, 
at a remuneration of `2,50,000/- (Rupees Two Lacs 
Fifty Thousand only) plus service tax and out of pocket 
expenses for the Financial Year ending March 31, 2015.

The Resolution at Item no. 11 of the Notice is set out as 
an Ordinary Resolution for approval and ratification by 
the members in terms of Section 148 of the Companies